

CASE NO. 19-16636 / 19-16708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Edwin Hardeman
Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

Monsanto Company
Defendant and Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GENENTECH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

*FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)*

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California,
San Francisco, Case No. 3:16-cv-0525-VC,
Hon. Vince Chhabria

KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP

Laura W. Brill (195889)

lbrill@kbfirm.com

Nicholas F. Daum (236155)

ndaum@kbfirm.com

Sharon S. Song (313535)

ssong@kbfirm.com

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1725

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: 310.556.2700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Genentech, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
A. When Courts Fail To Impose Proper Gatekeeping Standards For Expert Testimony, Product Liability Suits Can And Do Produce Destructive Outcomes, Divorced From Science, That Hurt The Public	2
B. <i>Daubert</i> Requires Federal Courts To Act As Gatekeepers To Exclude Unscientific Expert Testimony	8
C. Under California Law, Punitive Damages Cannot Be Appropriate When (a) A Company Has Relied On Specific Regulatory Approval Of A Product’s Safety and (b) There Is No Evidence Of Fraud On The Agency Or Any Other Misconduct Which Would Make Reliance On The Agency’s Approval Unreasonable	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 9, 12, 13
<i>In re Aredia & Zometa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 483 F. App’x 182 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988)	4
<i>Cabrera v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davison ex rel. Davison v. Cole Sewell Corp.</i> , 231 F. App’x 444 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Elcock v. Kmart</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 316 (2000)	16
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-00525-VC, Dkt. No. 353	18
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> , 37 Cal. App. 5th 292, 335 (2019), review denied	14, 15

Kalamazoo River Study Group v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
171 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 1999)9

Lanphere Enterprises, Inc. v. Jiffy Lube Int’l Inc.,
138 F. App’x 20 (9th Cir. 2005).....9

In re Lipitor,
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)11

Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning,
180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002).....12

McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)10, 11

Meadows v. Anchor Longwall & Rebuild, Inc.,
306 F. App’x 781 (3d Cir. 2009).....9

Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.,
295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)13

Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)9

Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. Univ. of S. California,
55 Cal. 4th 747 (2012)11, 19

Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.,
52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995)15

Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.,
35 Cal. 4th 1159 (2005)14

Sims v. Kia Motors of Am., Inc.,
839 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2016)11

Siva v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.,
146 Cal. App. 3d 152 (1983)14

Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....10, 12

Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)10, 11

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000).....9

In re Zolof (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017)11, 12

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-701 (West 1992).....16

Cal. Civ. Code § 3294.....13, 14, 18

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5c (West 1987)16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.801(c)(1)(a) (Anderson 1998).....16

OR. Rev. Stat. § 30.927 (1993).....16

Utah Code Ann. § 78-18-2(1) (1992)16

Other Authorities

Andreotti et al., *Glyphosate Use and Cancer Incidence in the Agricultural Health Study*,
JNCI: J. of Nat’l Cancer Institute, 110(5): 509-516 (May 2018).....18

Birenbaum, *Shielding the Masses: How Litigation Changed the Face of Birth Control*,
10 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. (2001).....7, 8

Disease Control and Prevention, *Information about Thimerosal*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/Concerns/Thimerosal/Index.html>.....5

EPA, *EPA Takes Next Steps in Review Process for Herbicide Glyphosate, Reaffirms No Risk to Public Health* (Apr. 30, 2019)
<https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-takes-next-step-review-process-herbicide-glyphosate-reaffirms-no-risk-public-health> (last visited July 16, 2019).....18

Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act,
Chemical Enforcement, <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/waste-chemical-and-cleanup-enforcement#chemical>16, 17

Green, *Benedictin and Birth Defects: The Challenges of Mass Toxic Substances Litigation*
 (U. Penn Press 1996)6

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, 2d. (1986),
 reprinted in 1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, p. 63445

Hays, *Bendectin: A Case of Mourning Sickness*,
Drug Intelligence Pharmacy 826 (1983).....6, 7

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions CACI 394513

Lindenfeld, *The Unintended Pregnancy Crisis: A No-Fault Fix*,
 17 Marq. Benefits & Soc. Welfare L. Rev. 285 (2016).....7, 8

Medical Press, *Anti-vaccine movement a ‘man-made’ health crisis scientists warn*
<https://medicalxpress.com/news/2019-07-anti-vaccine-movement-man-made-health-crisis.html>, published July 3, 2019, last accessed August 20, 20196

Noah, *Triage in the Nation’s Medicine Cabinet: The Puzzling Scarcity of Vaccines and Other Drugs*, 54 S.C. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....5

Roan, *Maker of Norplant Decides to Take Product Off Market*, Los Angeles Times,
<https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2002-aug-05-he-norplant5-story.html> (Aug. 5, 2002).....8

Sanders, *From Science to Evidence: The Testimony on Causation in the Bendectin Case*,
 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....6, 7

Schwartz & Silverman, *The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts*,
 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006).....10

Sugarman, *Cases in Vaccine Court – Legal Battles Over Vaccines and Autism*,
 357 N. Eng. J. Med. 1275 (2007)5

Viscusi, *Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?*,
 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....15

Willett, *Litigation as an Alternative to Regulation: Problems Created by Follow-in Lawsuits with Multiple Outcomes*,
 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1477 (2005)4

World Health Organization, *Ten threats to global health in 2019*,
<https://www.who.int/emergencies/ten-threats-to-global-health-in-2019> (2019).....6

Worthington et al., *Hindsight Bias, Daubert, and the Silicone Breast Implant Litigation: Making the Case for*,
 8 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 154 (2002)3

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....8, 9

Federal Rule of Evidence 702’s.....3

Regulations

EPA, Letter to Glyphosate Registrants (Aug. 7, 2019),
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-08/documents/glyphosate_registrant_letter_-_8-7-19_-_signed.pdf.....17
